








Minutes of a Meeting of the Council of the Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo held in 
the Council Chamber at the Municipal Offices in Fort McMurray, Alberta, on Tuesday, 
January 22, 2019, commencing at 4:00 PM. 

Present: 

Don Scott, Mayor 
Mike Allen, Councillor 
Krista Balsom, Councillor 
Bruce Inglis, Councillor 
Sheila Lalonde, Councillor 
Keith McGrath, Councillor 
Phil Meagher, Councillor 
Verna Murphy, Councillor 
Jeff Peddle, Councillor 
Jane Stroud, Councillor 
Claris Voyageur, Councillor 
 
Administration: 

Annette Antoniak, Chief Administrative Officer 
Jamie Doyle, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 
Jade Brown, Chief Legislative Officer 
Marc Fortais, Director, Public Works 
Matthew Hough, Director, Engineering 
Elsie Hutton, Director, Corporate and Community Services 
Lynda McLean, Director, Communications, Stakeholder, Indigenous and Rural Relations 
Brad McMurdo, Director, Planning and Development 
Linda Ollivier, Director, Financial Services 
Susan Trylinski, Director, Legal Services 
Anita Hawkins, Legislative Officer 
 

1. Call to Order  

Mayor D. Scott called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m. 

2. In-Camera Session  

MOTION: 

THAT Council close agenda items 2.1 and 2.3 to the public pursuant to sections 17, 
24(1), 25, and 27 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. 

4.1

Packet Pg. 5

M
in

u
te

s 
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
: 

M
in

u
te

s 
o

f 
Ja

n
 2

2,
 2

01
9 

4:
00

 P
M

  (
C

o
n

se
n

t 
A

g
en

d
a)





































Minutes of a Meeting of the Council of the Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo held in 
the Council Chamber at the Municipal Offices in Fort McMurray, Alberta, on Monday, 
January 28, 2019, commencing at 3:00 PM. 

 

Present: 

Don Scott, Mayor 
Mike Allen, Councillor 
Krista Balsom, Councillor 
Bruce Inglis, Councillor 
Sheila Lalonde, Councillor 
Keith McGrath, Councillor 
Verna Murphy, Councillor 
Jeff Peddle, Councillor 
Jane Stroud, Councillor 
Claris Voyageur, Councillor (via teleconference) 
 
Absent: 

Phil Meagher, Councillor 
 
Administration: 

Annette Antoniak, Chief Administrative Officer 
Jade Brown, Chief Legislative Officer 
Jamie Doyle, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 
Marc Fortais, Director, Public Works 
Matthew Hough, Director, Engineering 
Elsie Hutton, Director, Corporate and Community Services 
Lynda McLean, Director, Communications, Stakeholder, Indigenous and Rural Relations 
Brad McMurdo, Director, Planning and Development 
Linda Ollivier, Director, Financial Services 
Susan Trylinski, Director, Legal Services 
Anita Hawkins, Legislative Officer 
 

Reconvene 

The meeting reconvened at 3:02 p.m. with Deputy Mayor McGrath assuming the Chair. 

Moment of Silence 

A moment of silence was observed for the passing of Battalion Chief Kelly Kelly, long 
time municipal employee. 

4.2

Packet Pg. 23

M
in

u
te

s 
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
: 

M
in

u
te

s 
o

f 
Ja

n
 2

8,
 2

01
9 

3:
00

 P
M

  (
C

o
n

se
n

t 
A

g
en

d
a)













Minutes of a Special Meeting of the Council of the Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo 
held in the Jubilee Centre, 7th Floor Boardroom at the Municipal Offices in Fort McMurray, 
Alberta, on Monday, January 28, 2019, commencing at 12:00 PM. 

Present: 

Don Scott, Mayor 
Krista Balsom, Councillor 
Bruce Inglis, Councillor 
Sheila Lalonde, Councillor 
Keith McGrath, Councillor 
Verna Murphy, Councillor 
Jane Stroud, Councillor 
Claris Voyageur, Councillor (via teleconference) 
 
Absent: 

Mike Allen, Councillor 
Phil Meagher, Councillor 
Jeff Peddle, Councillor 
 
Administration: 

Annette Antoniak, Chief Administrative Officer 
Jamie Doyle, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 
Jade Brown, Chief Legislative Officer 
Lynda McLean, Director, Communications & Stakeholder Relations 

1. Call to Order 

Mayor D. Scott called the meeting to order at 12:00 p.m. 

2. In-Camera Session 

MOTION: 

THAT Council close agenda items 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 to the public pursuant to sections 17, 
24(1), 25, and 27 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. 

RESULT: CARRIED [UNANIMOUS] 
MOVER: Keith McGrath, Councillor 
SECONDER: Bruce Inglis, Councillor 
FOR: Scott, Balsom, Inglis, Lalonde, McGrath, Murphy, Stroud, Voyageur 
ABSENT: Allen, Meagher, Peddle 

4.3

Packet Pg. 29

M
in

u
te

s 
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
: 

M
in

u
te

s 
o

f 
Ja

n
 2

8,
 2

01
9 

12
:0

0 
P

M
  (

C
o

n
se

n
t 

A
g

en
d

a)







4.3

Packet Pg. 32

M
in

u
te

s 
A

cc
ep

ta
n

ce
: 

M
in

u
te

s 
o

f 
Ja

n
 2

8,
 2

01
9 

12
:0

0 
P

M
  (

C
o

n
se

n
t 

A
g

en
d

a)













 COUNCIL REPORT 
   Meeting Date:  February 12, 2019 

 

 

Department:  Financial Services  1 / 2 

Subject: 2018 Q3 & Q4 Capital Budget Fiscal Amendments Update 

APPROVALS: 
 

 

_______________________________ _______________________________ 

Director Chief Administrative Officer 

 

Recommended Motion: 

THAT the 2018 Q3 & Q4 Capital Budget Fiscal Amendments update, as summarized on 
Attachment #1 (2018 Capital Budget Fiscal Amendments, dated December 31, 2018), 
be accepted as information. 

Summary: 

This report provides a summary of capital budget amendments implemented by 
Administration within the provisions of the Fiscal Responsibility Policy (FIN-160) for the 
third and fourth quarters ending December 31, 2018. 

There were two (2) capital projects amended in the second half of 2018 as listed on 
Attachment #1, resulting in a net decrease of $126,022 to the capital budget. All 
amended projects are at various stages of their completion and the savings will be used 
to fund other fully tendered projects.  

There were no additions, cancellations or changes in scope for these amended projects. 

These amendments were reviewed and recommended by the Capital Projects Steering 
Committee. 

Background:   

Two capital project amendments are outlined below: 

· Anzac Community Centre Upgrades allocating grant funds to the project 

· Building Life Cycle revising cash flow requirement 

Within the Fiscal Responsibility Policy (FIN-160), Administration is authorized to re-
allocate capital budget funds provided that: 

· The change will result in efficient administrative and project delivery process; 

4.5

Packet Pg. 38





Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo Attachment 1
2018 Capital Budget Fiscal Amendment - December 31, 2018

Nature of Amendments
Total Project 

Cost
Federal Grants

Provincial 
Grants

Reserves (CIR) Other Sources Debenture Att.

Original Project Budget
1 Anzac Community Centre Upgrades Original Budget 1,850,000       -                      -                       1,850,000       -                      -                      3   
2 Building Life Cycle 2017-2021 Original Budget 14,510,880     -                      -                       14,510,880     -                      -                      4   

Total Original Project Budget 16,360,880$    -$                -                    16,360,880$    -$                -$                

Revised Project Budget
1 Anzac Community Centre Upgrades Project Amendment 1,850,000       126,022          -                       1,723,978       -                      -                      3   
2 Building Life Cycle 2017-2021 Cashflow change 14,510,880     -                      -                       14,510,880     -                      -                      4   

Total Revised Projects 16,360,880$    126,022$        -$                  16,234,858$    -$                -$                

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CAPITAL FUNDING REQUIRED -$                126,022$        -$                  (126,022)$       -$                -$                

Project Description

4.5.a

Packet Pg. 40

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 1

. 2
01

8 
C

ap
it

al
 B

u
d

g
et

 F
is

ca
l A

m
en

d
m

en
ts

  (
Q

3 
&

 Q
4 

F
is

ca
l A

m
en

d
m

en
ts

)



Regional Municipality of Wood Buffalo Attachment 2
2018 Cash Flow by Year - December 31, 2018

Original Funding Sources
2017 and prior 9,122,000          -                    -                      9,122,000          -                    -                    
2018 2,412,960          -                    -                      2,412,960          -                    -                    
2019 and thereafter 4,825,920          -                    -                      4,825,920          -                    -                    
Original Funding Sources Total (a) 16,360,880$      -$                  -                      16,360,880$      -$                  -$                  

Revised Funding Sources
2017 and prior 6,612,000          126,022            -                      6,485,978          -                    -                    
2018 2,412,960          -                      2,412,960          -                    -                    
2019 and thereafter 7,335,920          -                    -                      7,335,920          -                    -                    
Revised Funding Sources Total (b) 16,360,880$      126,022$           -                      16,234,858$      -$                  -$                  

Revision / Difference (b) - (a) 0$                     126,022$           -$                    (126,022)$         -$                  -$                  

Funding Sources
Total Project 

Cost 
(Accumulative)

DebentureReserves (CIR)Federal Grants
Provincial 

Grants
Other Sources

4.5.b

Packet Pg. 41

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 2

. 2
01

8 
C

ap
it

al
 B

u
d

g
et

 F
is

ca
l A

m
en

d
m

en
ts

 -
 C

as
h

 F
lo

w
  (

Q
3 

&
 Q

4 
F

is
ca

l A
m

en
d

m
en

ts
)



Attachment 3

CAPITAL BUDGET AMENDMENT
Fiscal 

Group I/O Revenue I/O Expense I/O

0052017 700860 601447 Group
CURRENT PROJECT BUDGET

Year Annual Cost Fed Grants Prov Grants Reserves Other Sources Debenture Financed

2018 & Prior 7,272,000$              -$                  -$                     7,272,000$         -$                     -$                     
2019 2,412,960                -                    -                       2,412,960            -                       -                       
2020 2,412,960                -                    -                       2,412,960            -                       -                       
2021 2,412,960                -                    -                       2,412,960            -                       -                       

Thereafter -                            -                    -                       -                        -                       -                       
TOTAL 14,510,880$            -$                  -$                     14,510,880$       -$                     -$                     

CURRENT COST AND COMMITMENT

As at Current Budget Actual to Date Commitments Available

7/24/2018 14,510,880$   869,175$            824,582$             12,817,123$       

DESCRIPTION/RATIONALE FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

AMENDED PROJECT BUDGET 

Year Annual Cost Fed Grants Prov Grants Reserves Other Sources Debenture Financed

2018 & Prior 4,762,000$              -$                  -$                     4,762,000$         -$                     -$                     
2019 2,412,960                -                    -                       2,412,960            -                       -                       
2020 2,412,960                -                    -                       2,412,960            -                       -                       
2021 2,412,960                -                    -                       2,412,960            -                       -                       

Thereafter 2,510,000                -                    -                       2,510,000            -                       -                       
TOTAL 14,510,880$            -$                  -$                     14,510,880$       -$                     -$                     

Budget Change

TOTAL -$                          -$                  -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     

FISCAL RESPONSIBILITY POLICY CRITERIA:
Yes

No
No

n/a
No

AMENDED PROJECT NAME:
CURRENT PROJECT NAME: Building Life Cycle 2017-2021

Will the change result in an efficient administrative and project delivery process?
Will the change result in an addition or cancellation of a capital project?

Project Amendment
ORDER CODES (if assigned):

In order for this to be a Fiscal Management Policy Amendment the questions above must answer, Yes, No, No, Yes, No, respectively.

Facilities has further assessed the condition of the anticipated work and has deemed the building condition 
satisfactory and can push out some projects to 2022; therefore, Facilities is requesting that we move 
$2,510,000 from 2018 to 2022. 
The total project value will remain the same.

Will the underlying scope change alter the nature and type of capital project?

Where additional funding is required, are the funds from a combination of savings from fully tendered projects, other 
uncommitted sources such as grants and offsite levies, and cash flow management with other capital projects?
Will the change result in Council set debt and debt service limits being exceeded?

4.5.c

Packet Pg. 42

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 3

. 2
01

8 
C

ap
it

al
 B

u
d

g
et

 F
is

ca
l A

m
en

d
m

en
t 

- 
B

u
ild

in
g

 L
if

ec
yc

le
  (

Q
3 

&
 Q

4 
F

is
ca

l A
m

en
d

m
en

ts
)



Attachment 3

CAPITAL BUDGET AMENDMENT
Fiscal 

Group I/O Revenue I/O Expense I/O

0082015 700637 601034
CURRENT PROJECT BUDGET

Year Annual Cost Fed Grants Prov Grants Reserves Other Sources Debenture Financed

2018 & Prior 1,850,000$              -$                  -$                     1,850,000$         -$                     -$                     
July 11, 1905 -                            -                    -                       -                        -                       -                       
July 12, 1905 -                            -                    -                       -                        -                       -                       
July 13, 1905 -                            -                    -                       -                        -                       -                       

Thereafter -                            -                    -                       -                        -                       -                       
TOTAL 1,850,000$              -$                  -$                     1,850,000$         -$                     -$                     

CURRENT COST AND COMMITMENT

As at Current Budget Actual to Date Commitments Available

9/10/2018 1,850,000$      338,085$            1,030,739$         481,176$            

DESCRIPTION/RATIONALE FOR BUDGET AMENDMENT

AMENDED PROJECT BUDGET 

Year Annual Cost Fed Grants Prov Grants Reserves Other Sources Debenture Financed

2018 & Prior 1,850,000$              126,022$         1,723,978$         -$                     -$                     
July 11, 1905 -                            -                    -                       -                        -                       -                       
July 12, 1905 -                            -                    -                       -                        -                       -                       
July 13, 1905 -                            -                    -                       -                        -                       -                       

Thereafter -                            -                    -                       -                        -                       -                       
TOTAL 1,850,000$              126,022$         -$                     1,723,978$         -$                     -$                     

Budget Change

TOTAL (0)$                            126,022$         -$                     (126,022)$           -$                     -$                     

FISCAL RESPONSIBILITY POLICY CRITERIA:
Yes

No
No

n/a
No

AMENDED PROJECT NAME:
CURRENT PROJECT NAME: Anzac Community Centre Upgrades

Will the change result in an efficient administrative and project delivery process?
Will the change result in an addition or cancellation of a capital project?

Project Amendment
ORDER CODES (if assigned):

In order for this to be a Fiscal Management Policy Amendment the questions above must answer, Yes, No, No, Yes, No, respectively.

The Municipality has received funding of $126,022 from the Federal Government under the Canada 150 Grant 
Program, which is administered by Western Economic Diversification.

This amendment is to allocate the grant funding to the project and reduce Capital Infrastructure Reserve.

Will the underlying scope change alter the nature and type of capital project?

Where additional funding is required, are the funds from a combination of savings from fully tendered projects, other 
uncommitted sources such as grants and offsite levies, and cash flow management with other capital projects?
Will the change result in Council set debt and debt service limits being exceeded?

4.5.d

Packet Pg. 43

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 4

. 2
01

8 
C

ap
it

al
 B

u
d

g
et

 F
is

ca
l A

m
en

d
m

en
t 

- 
A

n
za

c 
C

o
m

m
u

n
it

y 
C

en
tr

e 
 (

Q
3 

&
 Q

4 
F

is
ca

l A
m

en
d

m
en

ts
)





www.rmwb.ca

Community Engagement 

2

5.1.a

Packet Pg. 45

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 W

o
o

d
 B

u
ff

al
o

 C
o

m
m

u
n

it
ie

s 
in

 B
lo

o
m

  (
P

re
se

n
ta

ti
o

n
 -

 W
o

o
d

 B
u

ff
al

o
 C

o
m

m
u

n
it

ie
s 

in
 B

lo
o

m
)



www.rmwb.ca

Community Planting Day  

3

5.1.a

Packet Pg. 46

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 W

o
o

d
 B

u
ff

al
o

 C
o

m
m

u
n

it
ie

s 
in

 B
lo

o
m

  (
P

re
se

n
ta

ti
o

n
 -

 W
o

o
d

 B
u

ff
al

o
 C

o
m

m
u

n
it

ie
s 

in
 B

lo
o

m
)





























https://www.kelmanonline.com/httpdocs/files/CIP/plancanadaspring2018/index.html















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Agenda Packet
	1. Call to Order
	1. Roll Call

	2. In-Camera Session
	1. IC - Advice from Officials
	2. IC - Land Matter
	3. IC Legal Matter/Priviledged Information

	3. Adoption of Agenda
	4. Consent Agenda
	1. Minutes of Jan 22, 2019 4:00 PM
	Printout: Minutes of Jan 22, 2019 4:00 PM

	2. Minutes of Jan 28, 2019 3:00 PM
	Printout: Minutes of Jan 28, 2019 3:00 PM

	3. Minutes of Jan 28, 2019 12:00 PM
	Printout: Minutes of Jan 28, 2019 12:00 PM

	4. Bylaw No. 19/003 - Committees Bylaw Amendment re Wood Buffalo Development Advisory Committee
	Printout: Bylaw No. 19/003 - Committees Bylaw Amendment re Wood Buffalo Development Advisory Committee
	a. Bylaw No. 19/003 - Committees Bylaw Amendment to Establish the Wood Buffalo Development Advisory Committee

	5. Q3 & Q4 Fiscal Amendments
	Printout: Q3 & Q4 Fiscal Amendments
	a. 1. 2018 Capital Budget Fiscal Amendments
	b. 2. 2018 Capital Budget Fiscal Amendments - Cash Flow
	c. 3. 2018 Capital Budget Fiscal Amendment - Building Lifecycle
	d. 4. 2018 Capital Budget Fiscal Amendment - Anzac Community Centre


	5. Presentations
	1. Presentation - Wood Buffalo Communities in Bloom
	a. Wood Buffalo Communities in Bloom

	2. Presentation -  Nabil Malik, Municipal Public Art Committee 2018 Annual Report
	a. PAC Annual Report 2018


	6. Unfinished Business
	1. Bylaw No. 19/002 LUB Amendment re Project Accommodation
	Printout: Bylaw No. 19/002 LUB Amendment re Project Accommodation
	a. 1. Bylaw 19/002 Land Use Bylaw Amendment for Project Accommodations


	7. New Business
	1. 2018-2019 CPH Grant Amendment
	Printout: 2018-2019 CPH Grant Amendment

	2. 2019-2020 CPH Grant Allocation
	Printout: 2019-2020 CPH Grant Allocation
	a. 1. CPH Presentation 2019.02.12 v3
	b. 2. 2019 CIP Community Plan on Homelessness Summary
	c. 3. Centre of Hope Non-Profit Society of Fort McMurray - Housing First
	d. 4. Centre of Hope Non-Profit Society of Fort McMurray -  Permanent Supportive Housing
	e. 5. Salvation Army - Housing First
	f. 6. Wood Buffalo Wellness Society - Rapid Re-housing Program
	g. 7. YMCA of Northern Alberta - Housing First
	h. 8. Wood Buffalo Wellness Society - Centralized Intake Services
	i. 9. Centre of Hope Non-Profit Society of Fort McMurray - Eviction Prevention
	j. 10. Wood Buffalo Wellness Society - Outreach Program
	k. 11. Centre of Hope Non-Profit Society of Fort McMurray - Graduate Community Support
	l. 12. Centre of Hope Non-Profit Society of Fort McMurray - Weekend, Statutory Holiday Operations
	m. 13. Salvation Army - Diversion Program
	n. 14. Wood Buffalo Food Bank Association - Basic Shelf & Financial Literacy Programs
	o. 15. CHOICES Association of Fort McMurray - ID Program
	p. 16. Fort McKay Metis Community Association - Fort McKay Community Plan on Homelessness
	q. 17. Support Through Housing Team - Wrap Around Services, Case Management & Outreach Services

	3. Shell Place
	Printout: Shell Place

	4. Bylaw No. 19/004 - Emergency Management Bylaw Amendment
	Printout: Bylaw No. 19/004 - Emergency Management Bylaw Amendment
	a. Bylaw No. 19.004 - Emergency Management Bylaw Amendment

	5. Application to Host Creative City Summit
	Printout: Application to Host Creative City Summit
	a. Letter of Intent - Host a Creative City Summit 2018 12 16


	8. Councillors' Motions
	1. NOM - Land Use Bylaw Amendment re Cannabis Retail Store
	Printout: NOM - Land Use Bylaw Amendment re Cannabis Retail Store


	Adjournment

	Appendix
	4.1 · Minutes of Jan 22, 2019 4:00 PM
	4.2 · Minutes of Jan 28, 2019 3:00 PM
	4.3 · Minutes of Jan 28, 2019 12:00 PM
	4.4 · Bylaw No. 19/003 - Committees Bylaw Amendment re Wood Buffalo Development Advisory Committee
	4.4.a · Bylaw No. 19/003 - Committees Bylaw Amendment to Establish the Wood Buffalo Development Advisory Committee

	4.5 · Q3 & Q4 Fiscal Amendments
	4.5.a · 1. 2018 Capital Budget Fiscal Amendments
	4.5.b · 2. 2018 Capital Budget Fiscal Amendments - Cash Flow
	4.5.c · 3. 2018 Capital Budget Fiscal Amendment - Building Lifecycle
	4.5.d · 4. 2018 Capital Budget Fiscal Amendment - Anzac Community Centre

	5.1.a · Wood Buffalo Communities in Bloom
	5.2.a · PAC Annual Report 2018
	6.1 · Bylaw No. 19/002 LUB Amendment re Project Accommodation
	6.1.a · 1. Bylaw 19/002 Land Use Bylaw Amendment for Project Accommodations

	7.1 · 2018-2019 CPH Grant Amendment
	7.2 · 2019-2020 CPH Grant Allocation
	7.2.a · 1. CPH Presentation 2019.02.12 v3
	7.2.b · 2. 2019 CIP Community Plan on Homelessness Summary
	7.2.c · 3. Centre of Hope Non-Profit Society of Fort McMurray - Housing First
	7.2.d · 4. Centre of Hope Non-Profit Society of Fort McMurray -  Permanent Supportive Housing
	7.2.e · 5. Salvation Army - Housing First
	7.2.f · 6. Wood Buffalo Wellness Society - Rapid Re-housing Program
	7.2.g · 7. YMCA of Northern Alberta - Housing First
	7.2.h · 8. Wood Buffalo Wellness Society - Centralized Intake Services
	7.2.i · 9. Centre of Hope Non-Profit Society of Fort McMurray - Eviction Prevention
	7.2.j · 10. Wood Buffalo Wellness Society - Outreach Program
	7.2.k · 11. Centre of Hope Non-Profit Society of Fort McMurray - Graduate Community Support
	7.2.l · 12. Centre of Hope Non-Profit Society of Fort McMurray - Weekend, Statutory Holiday Operations
	7.2.m · 13. Salvation Army - Diversion Program
	7.2.n · 14. Wood Buffalo Food Bank Association - Basic Shelf & Financial Literacy Programs
	7.2.o · 15. CHOICES Association of Fort McMurray - ID Program
	7.2.p · 16. Fort McKay Metis Community Association - Fort McKay Community Plan on Homelessness
	7.2.q · 17. Support Through Housing Team - Wrap Around Services, Case Management & Outreach Services

	7.3 · Shell Place
	7.4 · Bylaw No. 19/004 - Emergency Management Bylaw Amendment
	7.4.a · Bylaw No. 19.004 - Emergency Management Bylaw Amendment

	7.5 · Application to Host Creative City Summit
	7.5.a · Letter of Intent - Host a Creative City Summit 2018 12 16

	8.1 · NOM - Land Use Bylaw Amendment re Cannabis Retail Store


